

**ASTI licence conditions - Change Log since statutory consultation**

SpC	Reference	Change	Rationale
1.1	Early Construction Funding	Added 'ASTI' before 'Early Construction Funding in the definition	For alignment with SpC 3.14.7
1.1	Pre Construction Works	Replaced 'Ofgem' with ' <i>the Authority</i> ' in part (h)	Terminology error
1.1	Pre Construction Works	Deleted 'and' from part (f); added '; and/or' to part (g)	Formatting error
1.1	Pre Construction Works	Changed part (e) from 'tasks associated with wayleaves' to ' <i>tasks associated with acquiring land rights (which could include permanent rights and/or wayleaves)</i> '	For alignment with the Accelerated Strategic Transmission Investment Guidance and Information Submission Requirements document
1.1	ASTI Guidance and Submission Requiriments Document	Changed 'ASTI' to ' <i>Accelerated Strategic Transmission Investment</i> '	Correct name of document
1.1	Use It Or Lose It Adjustment	Deleted 'or' from Part (c); Added 'or' to part (d); moved ' <i>which will not exceed the allowance provided</i> ' from after part (d) to after part (e)	Formatting error

1.1	ASTI Confidential Annex	Added ' <i>the latest version of</i> ' before 'the confidential document'; delete ' <i>and</i> '; replace 'on (add date of latest issued version) with ' <i>by the Authority</i> '.	Removes requirement to modify licence each time the annex is updated
1.1	ASTI Project Assessment Decision	Deleted ' <i>and</i> ' from part (a); added ' <i>and c) on the availability standard for the relevant ASTI Output to be specified in Appendix 2 to Special Condition 3.41</i> ' after part (b)	Reflects SpC 3.40 and Accelerated Strategic Transmission Investment Guidance and Submissions Requirements Document
1.1	ASTI ODI Target Date	Replaced ' <i>licensees are</i> ' with ' <i>the licensee is</i> '	Typographical error
1.1	Early Construction Funding	Added ' <i>/or</i> ' to part (c)	Formatting error
1.1	(SHET) Use It Or Lose It Adjustment	Deleted ' <i>and</i> ' from Part (b); Added ' <i>or</i> ' to Part (c); Replaced ' <i>e</i> ' with ' <i>d</i> '; moved ' <i>which will not exceed the allowance provided</i> ' from after Part (c) to after Part (d).	Formatting error
1.1	(SPT) Use It Or Lose It Adjustment	Deleted ' <i>and</i> ' from Part (c); Added ' <i>to</i> ' to Part (d); moved ' <i>which will not exceed the allowance provided</i> ' from after Part (d) to after Part (e).	Formatting error
1.1	Re-opener	Replaced ' <i>Parts C and D of Special Condition 3.41</i> ' with ' <i>Parts D and E of Special Condition 3.41</i> '	To reflect addition of Part C to SpC 3.41

1.1	ASTI Ouptuts	Replaced 'Appendix 1' with 'Appendices 1 and 2'	To reflect addition of availability standard as Appendix 2 to SpC 3.41
3.2	3.15.11(b)	Added 'for the LOTI' after 'Final Needs Case approval'	To add clarity to which outputs are being referred to within the paragraph
3.2	3.15.11(b)	Added 'for the ASTI' after 'all material planning consents'	To add clarity to which outputs are being referred to within the paragraph
3.2	3.15.11(c)	Added 'for the ASTI' after 'all material planning consents'	To add clarity to which outputs are being referred to within the paragraph
3.2	3.15.11(c)	Added 'or the ASTI' before 'will be allowed'	To add clarity to which outputs are being referred to within the paragraph
3.2	Appendix 2 (Table)	Added "AENC:" to "LOTI Final Needs Case approval of Norwich Main - Bramford" in NGET's SpCs.	To align with other projects listed in 3.15 that all have their NOA codes listed too.
3.2	3.15.11(b)	Added "or ASTI" after "for the LOTI"	To make clear that this applies to ASTI projects too
3.2	3.15.8	Added "In respect of any relevant LOTI,"	To make clear that this applies to LOTI projects only.
3.2	3.15.7	Added "or ASTI" after "relevant LOTI"	To make clear that this applies to ASTI projects too
3.2	3.15.2	Added "or an ASTI" after "relation to a LOTI"	To make clear that this applies to ASTI projects too

##	(NGET)Appendix 2 (Table)	Removed project: "New 400 kV double circuit between the existing Norton to Osbaldwick circuit and Poppleton and relevant 275 kV upgrades (NOA Code: OPN2)"	Already has PCF Funding under 3.15
##	(NGET)Appendix 2 (Table)	Removed project: "A new 400 kV double circuit in north East Anglia (NOA Code: AENC)"	Already has PCF Funding under 3.15
##	(NGET)Appendix 2 (Table)	Removed project: "New 400 kV double circuit between Bramford and Twinstead (NOA Code: BTNO)"	Already has PCF Funding in RII02 Baseline funding
##	(NGET)Appendix 2 (Table)	Removed project: "Pentir to Trawsfynydd cable replacement (NOA Code: PTC1)"	Already has PCF Funding in 3.15
##	(NGET)Appendix 2 (Table)	Removed project: "North Wales reinforcement (NOA Code: PTNO)"	Already has PCF Funding in 3.15
##	(NGET)Appendix 2 (Table)	Deleted 'A new 400 kV double circuit in north East Anglia (NOA Code: AENC)	This is the same project as 'Norwich Main Bramford' that has already received PCF funding under SpC 3.15
##	(SPT)Appendix 2 (Table)	Removed project "Denny to Wishaw 400 kV reinforcement (NOA Code: DWNO)"	Already has PCF Funding in 3.9 Wider Works

			Agree with TO response that there may be circumstances where Ofgem agree it is appropriate for a TO to make an ASTI funding request at shorter notice if an 8 week notice period could lead to delayed delivery. This change provides greater flexibility to the TOs but does not have any wider impact on the operation of the licence condition.
##	3.40.7	Added ' <i>unless the Authority directs otherwise</i> ' to the end of the paragraph	
##	3.40.8	Replaced reference ' <i>3.40.640.6</i> ' to ' <i>3.40.6</i> '	Typographical error
##	3.40.9	Replaced 'ASTI' with 'Accelerated Strategic Transmission Investment'	As per updated definition in SpC 1.1
3.4	13.41.2(d)	Replaced 'ASTI' with 'Accelerated Strategic Transmission Investment'	As per updated definition in SpC 1.1
3.4	3.41.11	Replaced 'Appendix 1' with ' <i>Appendices 1 and 2</i> '	To allow modification of the licence to set an availability standard following Project Assessment

3.4	3.41.12	Replaced 'to specify or amend an ASTI Output, a delivery date and associated allowances.' with 'to: (a) specify or amend an ASTI Output, a delivery date and associated allowances; and (b) specify the Minimum circuit availability standard for the relevant ASTI Output. '	To allow modification of the licence to set an availability standard following Project Assessment
3.4	3.41.14	Replaced 'and' with 'And'	The word is capitalised in the defined term
3.4	3.41.17(a)	Replaced '10%' with '5%'	To reflect updated policy decision following assessment of consultation responses.
3.4	3.41.2(b)	added ' <i>and the Minimum circuit availability standard in Appendix</i> ' after 'allowances'.	To allow modification of the licence to set an availability standard following Project Assessment
3.4	3.41.21	Added ' <i>or ASTI ODI Target Date decision</i> ' after 'ASTI ODI Penalty Exemption Period decision'	To move drafting around scope changes and ODI Target Dates from the ASTI Guidance Document to the face of the SpC 4.9.
3.4	3.41.25	Deleted reference ' <i>under paragraph 3.41.23</i> '	Paragraph 3.41.23 is the only paragraph in Part G and therefore correct part of the licence is already referenced without requirement for these words
3.4	3.41.26	Replaced 'ASTI' with ' <i>Accelerated Strategic Transmission Investment</i> '	As per updated definition in SpC 1.1

3.4	3.41.27	Replaced 'ASTI' with ' <i>Accelerated Strategic Transmission Investment</i> '	As per updated definition in SpC 1.1
3.4	3.41.28	Replaced 'ASTI' with ' <i>Accelerated Strategic Transmission Investment</i> '	As per updated definition in SpC 1.1
3.4	3.41.29	Replaced 'ASTI' with ' <i>Accelerated Strategic Transmission Investment</i> '	As per updated definition in SpC 1.1
3.4	3.41.29	Replaced 'Parts C, D, E, F and G' with ' <i>Parts C, D, E and F</i> '	Part G does not make provision about PCD assessment (addressed under SpC 9.3)
3.4	3.41.30	Replaced 'ASTI' with ' <i>Accelerated Strategic Transmission Investment</i> '	As per updated definition in SpC 1.1
3.4	3.41.31	Replaced 'ASTI' with ' <i>Accelerated Strategic Transmission Investment</i> '	As per updated definition in SpC 1.1
3.4	3.41.31(a)	Replaced 'ASTI' with ' <i>Accelerated Strategic Transmission Investment</i> '	As per updated definition in SpC 1.1
3.4	3.41.31(b)	Replaced 'ASTI' with ' <i>Accelerated Strategic Transmission Investment</i> '	As per updated definition in SpC 1.1
3.4	3.41.31(c)	Replaced 'ASTI' with ' <i>Accelerated Strategic Transmission Investment</i> '	As per updated definition in SpC 1.1
3.4	3.41.32	Replaced 'ASTI' with ' <i>Accelerated Strategic Transmission Investment</i> '	As per updated definition in SpC 1.1
3.4	3.41.32(a)	Replaced 'ASTI' with ' <i>Accelerated Strategic Transmission Investment</i> '	As per updated definition in SpC 1.1

3.4	3.41.32(b)	Replaced 'ASTI' with ' <i>Accelerated Strategic Transmission Investment</i> '	As per updated definition in SpC 1.1
3.4	3.41.32(c)	Replaced 'ASTI' with ' <i>Accelerated Strategic Transmission Investment</i> '	As per updated definition in SpC 1.1
3.4	3.41.32(d)	Replaced 'ASTI' with ' <i>Accelerated Strategic Transmission Investment</i> '	As per updated definition in SpC 1.1
3.4	3.41.6	Replaced 'ASTI' with ' <i>Accelerated Strategic Transmission Investment</i> '	As per updated definition in SpC 1.1
3.4	3.41.7	Replaced "ASTI Early Construction Funding" with just "Early Construction Funding"	This term is defined as just "Early Construction Funding" elsewhere in the condition & all other documents.
3.4	Appendix 1	Replaced '£m' with ' <i>(ASTIAt, £m)</i> '	To link with the PCFM
3.4	Appendix 2 (Table)	Replaced 'asset availability' with ' <i>circuit availability standard</i> '	ASTI projects are not single assets but multiple assets which form a single circuit on the network - terminology updated to reflect this
3.4	Appendix 2 (Title)	Deleted 'NGESO'	Not required
3.4	Part F (title)	Added ' <i>or ASTI ODI Target Date decision</i> ' after ' <i>ASTI ODI Penalty Exemption Period decision</i> '	To move drafting around scope changes and ODI Target Dates from the ASTI Guidance Document to the face of the SpC 4.9.



3.4	Part B	Replaced 'by the delivery date in Appendix 1' with 'no later than 12 months after the delivery date in Appendix 1'	To reflect decision to change the date the licence obligation comes into effect
3.4	Part I (title)	Replaced 'ASTI' with ' <i>Accelerated Strategic Transmission Investment</i> '	As per updated definition in SpC 1.1
4.9	4.9.1	Replaced 'RAV' with ' <i>Allowed Revenue</i> '	Consultation responses and engagement subsequent to publication of the statcon have made clear TO preferred approach is to reflect ODI rewards/penalties as revenue adjustments rather than RAV adjustments. The consumer impact is the same therefore no objection from Ofgem.

4.9	4.9.3	<p>Replaced 'This condition also establishes a mechanism for the licensee to apply for a modification to the value of the ASTI ODI Penalty Exemption Period in Appendix 1 following a Delay Eevnt' with:</p> <p><i>'This condition also establishes the mechanism for the licensee to apply for a modification to the:</i></p> <p><i>(a) value of the ASTI ODI Penalty Exemption Period in Appendix 1 following a Delay Event; and</i></p> <p><i>(b) the ASTI ODI Target Date in Appendix 1 following a material change to the scope of an ASTI Output</i></p>	<p>To move drafting around scope changes and ODI Target Dates from the ASTI Guidance Document to the face of the SpC 4.9.</p>
4.9	4.9.4	Revised incentive formula	<p>Consultation responses demonstrated that the ODI formula as drafted had a minor error that meant it did not operate as intended in the December decision. This is recitified by the small modification made to the formula.</p>
4.9	4.9.5	Added ' <i>paragraph</i> ' before the paragraph reference	Consistency with existing licence drafting

4.9	4.9.5	Inserted new paragraph: <i>'The licensee may apply under this Part for a modification to the ASTI ODI Penalty Exemption Periods and the ASTI ODI Target Dates in Appendix 1.'</i> (*all subsequent paragraph numbers / references updated)	To move drafting around scope changes and ODI Target Dates from the ASTI Guidance Document to the face of the SpC 4.9.
4.9	4.9.5(b)	Added ' <i>paragraph</i> ' before the paragraph reference	Consistency with existing licence drafting
4.9	4.9.6	Inserted new paragraph: <i>'The licensee may apply under this Part to modify the ASTI ODI Target Dates in Appendix 1 where there is a material change to the scope of the relevant ASTI project.'</i> (*all subsequent paragraph numbers / references updated)	To move drafting around scope changes and ODI Target Dates from the ASTI Guidance Document to the face of the SpC 4.9.
4.9	4.9.7	Added ' <i>paragraph</i> ' before the paragraph reference	Consistency with existing licence drafting
4.9	4.9.8	Replaced 'ASTI' with 'Accelerated Strategic Transmission Investment'	As per updated definition in SpC 1.1
4.9	Part B	Restructured paragraph order and updated within-condition references	Restructure is clearer to follow and references now ordered correctly